
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Children and Families Advisory Panel 
 

Date and Time Monday, 10th October, 2022 at 2.00 pm 
  
Place Mitchell Room, EII Court, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 
 

AGENDA 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 June 2022. 

  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
 
   

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. FOSTERING ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22  (Pages 7 - 52) 
 
 To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services on fostering 

activity, detailing statistical performance data and highlighting some 
focus areas for 2022/2023. 
  

7. ADOPT SOUTH - ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 WITH HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL HIGHLIGHTS  (Pages 53 - 118) 

 
 To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services outlining the 

activity of Adopt South, the Regional Adoption Agency for Hampshire, 
Isle of Wight, Portsmouth and Southampton local authorities for the 
financial year 2021-2022. 
  

8. HAMPSHIRE YOUTH OFFENDING TEAM (HYOT) REPORT ON 
RESTORATIVE JUSTICE  (Pages 119 - 126) 

 
 To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing 

information on the Restorative Justice provision within Hampshire Youth 
Offending Team. 
  

9. HOMES FOR UKRAINE  (Pages 127 - 144) 
 
 To receive a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 

regarding the Homes for Ukraine Scheme. 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Children and Families Advisory Panel of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Monday 6th June 2022 

 
Chairman: 

p Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 
 
p Councillor Ann Briggs    p Councillor Wayne Irish 
a Councillor Nick Adams-King   p Councillor Adam Jackman 
a Councillor Prad Bains    p Councillor Stephen Parker 
p Councillor Christopher Donnelly   p Councillor Malcolm Wade 
p Councillor Juliet Henderson  
  

19.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Bains and Cllr Adams-King. 
  

20.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
  

21.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
  

22.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received.  
  

23.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman invited Members of the Panel to feedback on any visits to 
Children’s Homes since the last Panel meeting. 
  
Cllrs Briggs, Henderson & Wade shared details of recent visits to Children’s 
Homes and interactions with the Willow Team. All commented on the high 
standards of the homes and the enthusiasm and knowledge of the staff 
members they met. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 
 

The Chairman added that, following the conclusion of the Children & Families 
Advisory Panel's business there will be an interactive briefing session for 
members on the County's Foster Carers & Adopters Virtual Reality Training. 
  

24.   CHILD EXPLOITATION VIDEO PROJECT  
 
The Panel received a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 
providing an overview of Hampshire County Council’s Child Exploitation Video 
Project. 
  
The Panel noted that the project was joint funded by the Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner and the Violence Reduction Unit using local actors and 
locations. The project was started as child exploitation is an area where 
education is needed for young people to act as a preventative factor. A toolkit for 
teachers has been produced to help and assist them with the delivery of this 
topic. 
  
The panel noted that the resource was free and available for use by all 
Hampshire schools and the team were working on introducing it to other youth 
settings and charitable organisations. 
  
The panel viewed an example video and received an overview of the topics 
covered by the resource and the suggested methods to deliver them. 
  
In response to questions members found that: 
• One of the challenges with child exploitation is that the forms it takes are 

constantly changing. 
• There is cooperation with neighbouring authorities, many of whom have or 

are starting similar teams to HCC’s Willow Team. 
• Measuring the success of preventative work can be challenging, as you are 

trying to measure things that didn’t happen. Additionally, there is a lot of the 
work that crosses LA boundaries, with exploited children and young people 
travelling into and out of towns and cities. 

• The Willow Team supports social workers and other staff by advising them 
on cases which may be at risk of exploitation. 

• There is an increasing effect from middle class drug use which the public 
does not seem to be aware of. 

  
Resolved: 
  
That the Children & Families Advisory Panel note the contents of the 
presentation on the Child Exploitation Video Project. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, Children and Families 

Advisory Panel 
 

Page 4



1 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Children and Families Advisory Panel  
 
Panel: Children and Families Advisory Panel  

Date: 10th October 2022 

Title: Fostering Annual Report 2021/2022 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact name: 
Sarah Smith, Fostering Service Manager 
Robert Wayman, Head of Fostering Recruitment 

Tel: 

 

03707792673 

 
Email: 

Sarah.smith2@hants.gov.uk 
Robert.wayman@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to report on fostering activity, detailing statistical 
performance data, and highlighting some focus areas for 2022/2023. 

Recommendation(s) 

2. That the contents of this report are noted by the Children and Families 
Advisory Panel.  

Executive Summary  

3. The Fostering Annual report 2021/2022 provides an overview of fostering 
activity, detailing statistical performance data, and highlighting some focus 
areas for 2022/2023. 

4. In 2021/2022 our overall foster households have increased by ten in 
comparison with 2021. 33 new foster carer households were approved (a 
17% increase) in 2021/2022, however 36 county foster carer households 
also deregistered. The focus for 2022/2023 will continue to be on the 
recruitment and retention of foster carers in order to increase our overall 
foster carer household numbers and therefore to provide the best 
outcomes for the children of Hampshire.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Sarah.smith2@hants.gov.uk


2 
 

5. In 2021/2022 the Fostering Recruitment and Assessment Team restructured 
and expanded. Since September 2021, the Fostering Service has been 
working to an updated strategy for the Fostering Recruitment and Assessment 
Team to maximise the impact of additional investment.  

6. There have also been a number of service developments within fostering 
support over the year to improve the foster carer experience. These included 
embedding an
[...]
: 

 
a. Increase the number of quality foster carers for Hampshire’s children.   
b. Build an innovative, quality, and sustainable service – one that is the “go-

to” choice in Hampshire.  
c. Grow a skilled, motivated, and proactive team underpinned with a shared 

mission, ownership, and values.  

19. In support of our mission and goals, the team is now working to deliver 
over 25 areas of service development for implementation throughout 
2022/23. These aim to improve the experience of prospective foster carers 
and the support provided through the assessment journey as well as 
further improving our marketing activities.  

 
21. The recruitment funnel below outlines the journey of our prospective foster   

carer in 2020/21: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

20. Since February 2022, the Fostering Service has a revised target agreed 
through the Modernising Placements Programme to provide 166 additional 
fostering households by 30 September 2023. In 2022 the target was to recruit 
31 fostering households. 

FRAT - Assessment 
Stream

Awareness

Consideration

Interest/enquiry  

Initial home visit

Application and assessment

Training

Panel

Approval

Handover

Place
ment

Loy
alty

Adv
ocac

y 

FRAT - Recruitment 
Stream

Fostering Support West/East 
Teams and Training

FRAT - Recruitment Stream / 
Marketing Stream

Marketing 
Stream

Page 8



5 
 

21. With the updated strategy and increased capacity across marketing, 
recruitment, and assessment, in 2021/2022 Fostering Hampshire Children 
achieved growth from awareness through to approval in line with our target 
and ambitions.  

 

22. Highlights of the past year include: 
 

a) We have returned to in-person events across Hampshire, engaging with 
all communities across Hampshire. 

b) Growth in our performance on last year, including a 33% increase in 
firm enquires leading to a 17% increase in approvals as well as a 64% 
increase in the number of prospective foster carers in
[...]
egional 
Adoption Agency for Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth and 
Southampton local authorities for the financial year 2021-2022.  

Recommendation 

2. That the Annual Report 2020-2021 for Adopt South, is noted by the 
Children and Families Advisory Panel. 

Executive Summary  
 

3. This report seeks to present the performance of Adopt South for the 
financial year 2021-2022 (Year 3), making comparisons on activities since 
the launch in April 2019. 
 

4. The report also highlights specific reference to Hampshire County Council’s 
children’s journey which includes: 

a. 22% increase in Placement Orders compared to Year 2 
b. 10% increase in children formally linked compared to Year 2 
c. 8% increase in the number of children placed internally compared to 

Year 2 
d. No Hampshire children without potential links 
e. Scorecards well below the Government’s guidance  

 
5. Adopt South’s Year 3 KPIs include: 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



 

a. Enquiries 23% above 589 target (727) 
b. Achieved 93% RAA Mystery Shopper Score 
c. Adoption Information Sessions - 35% above 383 target (516) 
d.  94% of Registration of Interest Forms- 174 target achieved (164) 
e. 101 Adopters approved – 92% of target 
f. 34% (34) adopters approved for sibling groups 
g. 35% (35) adopters approved for Fostering for Adoption 
h.  Average Assessment to Approval Conversion Rate is above target 

at 66%, against a target of 64% 
i. 9 adopters sold generating £265,289.49 +97% above target 
j. Overall assessment journey 5.4 months (Government target 6 

months) 
k.  £783,714.82 approved by the Adoption Support Fund +59% on 

Year 2 
l. £45,726 of income generated from therapeutic courses 
m. 220 children with families identified + 47% on Y2 
n. 117 of these have been Hard to Place (53% of total) +89% on Y2 
o. 93 children have been formally linked to 77 families 
p. 37 sibling groups have had families identified +61% on Y2 
q. 18 children over the age of 5 years 
r. 25 children placed in Fostering for Adoption placements - £67,000 

saving to LAs 
s. Just 6 children with no potential links 
t. Just 4 children placed externally at £120,689 (only 48% of budget) 

Contextual information 
 

6. In 2015, the Department of Education (DoE) released a Parliamentary 
Paper, which recommended a move towards grouping neighbouring 
adoption services into Regional Adoption Agencies (RAA) to improve 
practice and performance.  By 2017, there was a recommendation that 
local authorities would operate their adoption services in a cluster or group 
of local authorities within 18 months. 

 
7. In April 2019, Adopt South was launched. The Regional Adoption Agency 

is a partnership which includes Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth and 
Southampton local authorities. 
 

Performance 
 

8. Since launch, Adopt South has improved the outcomes for many children 
who cannot live with their birth families.   

a. 518 children have had families identified 
b. 223 of these children have been Hard to Place 
c. 319 children formally linked 
d. 339 new adoptive families approved 
e. Stage 1 Timescales 1.7 months (Government target is two months) 
f. Stage 2 Timescales 3.7 months (Government target is four months) 

 

Page 52



 

9. How does Adopt South compare to 32 RAAs (*ASGLB data April 2021 – 
March 2022): 

a. Placed more children in-house than any other RAA 
b. Very low interagency placements 
c. Only RAA achieving Enquiry to Registration of Interest in five-day 

timescale 
d. Fastest enquiry to approval than any other RAA 
e. 3rd highest number of approved adopters 
f. Only RAA achieving Stage 1 in timescales 
g. 1 of only four RAA’s achieving Stage 2 in timescales  
h. Lowest timescales from Placement to Adoption Order 
i. 1 of only two RAA’s in Scorecard 1 timescale 
j. In top five for Scorecard 2 
k. In top six for Fostering for Adoption placements 

 
Appendix  
 

10.  Adopt South’s 2021-2022 Annual Report 
11. Link here to Adopt South - End of Year Film - 2021-22 
[...]
e is an income target of £30,000 for the selling of training and workshops run by Adopt 
South staff.   

• At the end of Year 3, £45,726 of income had been generated through the selling of Adopt 
South’s therapeutic courses - Adopting Changes and Nurturing Attachments.    

• The income target at the end of Year 3 was, therefore, exceeded, by £15,726. 
 
 

 

£45,726.00 

£30,000 

£0.00

£10,000.00

£20,000.00

£30,000.00

£40,000.00

£50,000.00

Income generated Expected

Income Generated through Training

Total Expected

Page 116



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report  
 
Committee Children and Families Advisory Panel 

Date: 10 October 2022 

Title: Hampshire Youth Offending Team (HYOT) Report on 
Restorative Justice 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact name: Nikki Shave, Head of Youth Offending Service 

Tel:    0370 779 6756 Email: Nikki.shave@hants.gov.uk  
 
Purpose of this Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Children and Families Advisory 

Panel (CFAP) with information on the Restorative Justice (RJ) provision 
within Hampshire Youth Offending Team (HYOT).  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
2. For the committee to note the value of Restorative Justice within the work of 

Hampshire Youth Offending Team.  
 

Executive Summary  
 

3. This report seeks to provide background information to the concept of 
Restorative Justice and show how it works within HYOT. It provides details of 
the cost to the service and its current measured performance. It provides 
details of some of the wider national work in relation to Restorative Justice. 
Finally, it details the range of reparation placements we currently provide. In 
providing this information it seeks to assure the value added to the provision 
of Youth Justice within Hampshire.  
 

Contextual information 
 

4. Restorative Justice is an approach used for both the benefit of children and 
those who are harmed by their behaviour. It provides the opportunity for the 
harm
[...]
vices, including 
benefits, education, healthcare, employment (as appropriate under UK 
law)

• Hosts need to commit to sponsoring for 3 years, or until the child turns 18, 
whichever is sooner.  If the child turns 18 during the 3 years, sponsors are 
responsible for supporting the child to become independent

• Host thank you payments are available for the full 3 years (or until the 
child turns 18, if this happens between 12 and 36 months)

• Assessment of hosts BEFORE visa is issued

P
age 130



Homes for Ukraine –
unaccompanied minors

• Establish the nature of the relationship with the child and the sponsor

• Ensure that sponsors understand their responsibilities under the scheme

• Ensure that sponsors and parents have discussed and agreed 
arrangements and expectations

• Visit the child within 24 hours of arrival (OOH to support if the child arrives 
at the weekend)

• Private fostering regs where the criteria is met

• Comparable assessments and checks for children where private fostering 
criteria is not met

• The Home Office will seek parental consent

P
age 131



Rematching

• “Rematching should only be used where it is unviable or unsafe for the 

sponsorship relationship to continue”

• Housing needs assessment completed by district & borough councils

• If criteria is met and rematching is appropriate, districts & boroughs co-

ordinate a rematch

• List of Expressions of Interest available to districts & boroughs

• Refer back to HCC to complete all checks and arrange thank you

payments

P
age 132



Rematching - unaccompanied 
minors

If the sponsorship arrangement breaks down, any rematching needs to be
led by the parent/guardian, and the same criteria will apply (must be a pre-
existing relationship, assessments must be completed before the
arrangement is agreed). If a new sponsor cannot be identified, the child will
need to be accommodated under Section 20.

This will be overseen by Children's Services (level 4 social care)

P
age 133



Jou
[...]
anning from housing to move on

to more appropriate accommodation at the earliest opportunity. Some of

the Ukraine grant is being used to meet the costs that would otherwise

come from children's social care budget.

• Adult with full time care needs linked to learning disability. The hosting

arrangement quickly broke down. Adult social care worked with housing

and voluntary agencies to identify appropriate housing, and provide a

package of care in the community.

P
age 141



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Fostering Annual Report 2021-22
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Children and Families Advisory Panel
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to report on fostering activity, detailing statistical performance data, and highlighting some focus areas for 2022/2023.
	Recommendation(s)
	2.	That the contents of this report are noted by the Children and Families Advisory Panel.
	Executive Summary
	3.	The Fostering Annual report 2021/2022 provides an overview of fostering activity, detailing statistical performance data, and highlighting some focus areas for 2022/2023.
	4.	In 2021/2022 our overall foster households have increased by ten in comparison with 2021. 33 new foster carer households were approved (a 17% increase) in 2021/2022, however 36 county foster carer households also deregistered. The focus for 2022/2023 will continue to be on the recruitment and retention of foster carers in order to increase our overall foster carer household numbers and therefore to provide the best outcomes for the children of Hampshire.
	5.	In 2021/2022 the Fostering Recruitment and Assessment Team restructured and expanded. Since September 2021, the Fostering Service has been working to an u
[...]
, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it;
	-	Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who do not share it.
	Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to:
	-	The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that characteristic;
	-	Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share it;
	-	Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionally low.

	Equalities Impact Assessment:
	See guidance at https://hants.sharepoint.com/sites/ID/SitePages/Equality-Impact-Assessments.aspx?web=1
	This report is considered low in relation to equalities impact due to not differentiating or segmenting based on protected characteristics.


	Fostering Annual Report 2021-22 - Appendix A - Open Your Door

	7 Adopt South - Annual Report 2021-22 with Hampshire County Council Highlights
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	Recommendation
	2.	That the Annual Report 2020-2021 for Adopt South, is noted by the Children and Families Advisory Panel.
	Executive Summary
	Contextual information

	REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:
	Links to the Strategic Plan
	EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT:
	1.	Equality Duty
	The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:
	-	Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct prohibited by or under the Act with regard to the protected characteristics as set out in section 4 of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation);
	-	Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it;
	-	Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who do not share it.
	Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to:
	-	The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that characteristic;
	-	Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share it;
	-	Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionally low.

	2.	Equalities Impact Assessment:
	This report is an information update for the Children and Families Advisory Panel and therefore no impact has been identified.


	Adopt South Annual Report 2021-2022 Appendix A

	8 Hampshire Youth Offending Team (HYOT) Report on Restorative Justice
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to provide the Children and Families Advisory Panel (CFAP) with information on the Restorative Justice (RJ) provision within Hampshire Youth Offending Team (HYOT).
	Recommendation(s)
	2.	For the committee to note the value of Restorative Justice within the work of Hampshire Youth Offending Team.
	Executive Summary
	3.	This report seeks to provide background information to the concept of Restorative Justice and show how it works within HYOT. It provides details of the cost to the service and its current measured performance.

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Children and Families Advisory Panel of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester 

on Monday, 10th October, 2022 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 

 
* Councillor Ann Briggs 
   Councillor Prad Bains 
  Councillor Christopher Donnelly 
* Councillor Juliet Henderson 
* Councillor Wayne Irish 

* Councillor Adam Jackman 
* Councillor Stephen Parker 
*  Councillor Malcolm Wade 
*  Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
*  Councillor Louise Parker-Jones 

 
*Present 

  
25.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Bains and Donnelly. Cllr Pankhurst and 
Parker-Jones were deputising. 
  

26.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
  

27.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
  
No interests were declared. 
  

28.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations. 
  

29.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no formal announcements. 



2 
 

  
The Chairman reported that he was planning to visit a children’s home over the 
next few months and encouraged members of the Panel to arrange visits. 
  

30.   FOSTERING ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22  
 
The Panel received a report from the Director of Children’s Services on fostering 
activity, detailing statistical performance data and highlighting some 
focus areas for 2022/2023. 
  
The officer explained to the Panel that the focus for the current year continues to 
be to find foster carers for the children of Hampshire.  
  
The Panel heard that last year, there had been a 33% increase in the number of 
‘firm’ enquiries, a positive response, leading to a 17% increase in approvals. 
  
The officer reported that the marketing campaign had been shortlisted for an 
award and that the mystery shopper programme gave Hampshire the highest 
average score out of the counties in the south east. 
  
The Panel heard that: 
  

         a new training pathway is being developed for foster carers, including a 
level 3 diploma and that learning has been gained from the Covid 
Pandemic, with a mix of on-line and face to face training events. 

  
         Some foster carers have struggled with the needs of children which in 

those cases has made it difficult to identify placements. 
  

         The Complaints and Allegations process has been reviewed to ensure 
that foster carers feel supported and their voices heard. 
  

         There is a drive to increase the number of Special Guardianship Orders. 
  

         Hampshire Hive is going from strength to strength with positive 
feedback.  

  
As a result of questions from Members, the Panel heard that: 
  

         It is difficult to put an absolute number on how many foster carers were 
needed due to the mix of needs, but more was needed than in place now. 

  
         Where possible, learning is gained from complaints and allegations. 

  
         The needs of children, in terms of diversity, is always considered and that 

some are placed in London Boroughs where there is access and 
availability to the appropriate local communities and religious facilities. 

  
         A specialist Refugee Children in Care team will be recruited.  

  



3 
 

         Organisations have been targeted to help recruit more diverse carers and 
talk about the barriers. 

  
         Prospective foster carers are prepared ‘up front’ in terms of what 

personal information and history they will need to provide and why. 
  
Members felt that the team had done a good job over the last four years and felt 
that the target was manageable if the message is spread. They suggested that 
Parish Councils would be happy to spread the word if asked. 
  
A presentation was given to the Panel on the Foster Care Campaign ‘Open Your 
Door’. 
  
The Panel heard that the aim was to close the gap between the number of 
children in care and foster carers. 
  
The officer encouraged all Members to get involved and asked that if they have 
an idea, or know of a relevant activity that is going on, to let the team know. 
  
Resolved: 
  
The contents of this report were noted by the Children and Families Advisory 
Panel.  
  

31.   ADOPT SOUTH - ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 WITH HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL HIGHLIGHTS  
 
The Panel received a report and film outlining the activity of Adopt South, the 
Regional Adoption Agency for Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth and 
Southampton local authorities for the financial year 2021-2022. 
  
Members heard that outcomes had been strong and officers were pleased with 
the results. Adopt South had compared well against the other 31 Regional 
Adoption Agencies. 
  
Government timescales had been achieved with a higher number of Placement 
Orders compared to the previous year. 
  
In answer to questions from the Panel, Members heard that: 
  

         Financial support is provided to adopters, depending on the 
circumstances, for example, if someone was unable to continue working 
due to the support requirements of the child. 

  
         Very few adoptions break down. Parenting Support workers are available 

and learning is taken from experiences. 
  
Resolved: 
  
The Annual Report 2020-2021 for Adopt South, was noted by the Children and 
Families Advisory Panel.  



4 
 

32.   HAMPSHIRE YOUTH OFFENDING TEAM (HYOT) REPORT ON 
RESTORATIVE JUSTICE  
 
The Panel received a report to provide information on the Restorative Justice 
(RJ) provision within Hampshire Youth Offending Team (HYOT). 
  
The officer explained that restorative justice was about directing people away 
from the Youth Offending System and for the ‘harmed person’ to be more 
empowered. 
  
As a result of questions, Members heard that: 
  

         The system is voluntary and a child needs to acknowledge responsibility 
for their actions, which may not happen immediately. 

  
         If a ‘harmed person’ declines to be involved in the process, the Team will 

continue to work with the child. 
  

         The team worked with 361 children last year. 
  

         Investment has been made in staff training. 
  

         Partnership working takes place with a range of partners including the 
with the Police and Fire & Rescue Service, and others in the Community 
Safety Partnership. 

  
         Positive outcomes are achieved when a child realises the impact of their 

actions on others. 
  

         A young person needs to want to take part in the scheme, otherwise it is 
not meaningful and can create false expectations. 

  
         There has been a 14% reduction in reoffending. However, it is difficult to 

know exactly which interventions are successful in which situation so it’s 
not possible to know what impact the process has on reoffending. 
  

Resolved: 
  
The Panel noted the value of Restorative Justice within the work of the 
Hampshire Youth Offending Team. 
  

33.   HOMES FOR UKRAINE  
 
The Panel received a presentation on the Homes for Ukraine Scheme, including 
arrangements for unaccompanied minors. 
  
The officer explained how the scheme was working, the responsibilities of the 
County, District and Borough Councils and explained that additional pressure 
had been placed upon public services, particularly Housing and Education and 
that the County Council was looking at options of how to support hosts. 



5 
 

  
For unaccompanied minors, the Panel heard that hosts need to commit to 
sponsoring for three years, or until the child turns 18, whichever is sooner. If the 
child turns 18 during the three years, sponsors are responsible for supporting the 
child to become independent. 
  
Resolved 
  
The Panel noted the contents of the presentation. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, Children and Families 

Advisory Panel 
 
 
 


